analysis to effectuate a daily standard average distance of 100 km per day [Niu
et al., 2022] and different cases are classified as: 1) Case-I: Daily average PV

83

Irradiance is available for charging.2) Case-II: Half of a daily average PV Irradi-
ance is available for charging. 3) Case-III: Zero daily average PV Irradiance is
available for charging.

In the first case, an average drive of a 3W is 100 km under a full sunshine
hour (PV power = Wp = 2.88 kW). The driving schedule scenario and energy
consumption of case 1 are shown in Table 4.2. 20 % additional energy consumption
for varying driving profiles (driver/route/road terrain Etc.,) is considered in the
analysis. In the second case, an average drive of 100 km under a half sunshine hour
(PV power = 0.5 Wp = 1.44 kW). In the third case, an average drive of 100 km
during night time (PV power = 0 ). Table 4.2 summarizes different cases, and it
is clear that when compared with a BEV, the proposed HSEV can achieve higher
vehicle performance and energy efficiency with a lower main source size utilizing
the PV energy. All the environmental and driving conditions considered in this
work satisfies the actual EV scenario.

Table 4.2: Cases of electric vehicle drive

Parameters Case-I Case-II Case-III BEV

Daily energy demand (Wh) 3,100 3,100 3,100 3,100

Monthly energy demand (additional 20% load changes) (Wh) 1,11,600 1,11,600 1,11,600 1,11,600

Monthly PV energy generation (Wh) 95,478 47,739 0 0

Monthly source energy consumption (Wh) 16,122 63,861 1,11,600 1,11,600

Monthly electricity cost (INR) 161.22 638.61 1,116.00 1,116.00

Monthly source capacity loss (%) 0.0012 0.00053 0.0004 0.335

Daily 3W EV drive distance(km) 100 100 100 100

Daily PV range (km) 85 42 0 0

Monthly grid charging instants 6 22 30 20

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

V
e
lo

c
it

y
 (

k
m

/h
)

Figure 4.4: Combined 34 repeated IDC test profile

84

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

-200

0

200

400

600

800

E
n

e
rg

y
 (

W
h

)

E
B Esc

(a)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

0

200

400

600

800

E
n

e
rg

y
 (

W
h

)

E
B

E
SC

(b)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

0

200

400

600

E
n

e
rg

y
 (

W
h

)

E
B

E
SC

(c)

Figure 4.5: Energy consumption comparison for varying PV irradiance cases under
34 IDC cycles (a) Case-I (b) Case-II (c) Case-III.

85

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Time (s)

-7.5

-5

-2.5

0

2.5

5

7.5

P
o

w
e
r

(k
W

)

P
L

P
PV

P
SC

3500 3550 3600 3650
-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

(a)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Time (s)

-7.5

-5

-2.5

0

2.5

5

7.5

P
o

w
e
r

(k
W

)

Pload Ppvo Psc

3500 3550 3600 3650
-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

(b)

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

Time (s)

-7.5

-5

-2.5

0

2.5

5

7.5

P
o

w
e
r

(k
W

)

P
L

P
PV

P
SC

3500 3550 3600 3650
-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

(c)

Figure 4.6: Power flow analysis for varying PV irradiance cases under 34 IDC
cycles (a) Case-I (b) Case-II (c) Case-III .

86

500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

82.5

85

87.5

90

92.5

95

S
O

C
 (

%
)

SoC
BAT

SoC
SC

(a)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

S
O

C
 (

%
)

SoC
B

SoC
SC

(b)

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500

Time (s)

70

75

80

85

S
O

C
 (

%
)

SoC
B

SoC
SC

(c)

Figure 4.7: SOC comparison for varying PV irradiance cases under 34 IDC cycles
(a) Case-I (b) Case-II (c) Case-III.

Comparison results of the proposed SC-PV vehicle and BEV run under varying
irradiance cases are illustrated in figure 4.5-4.9 for each case under similar driving
conditions (IDC). AIS-039 (Rev1):2015 details the application of 34 cycles of IDC
(108 sec each) to evaluate the electrical energy consumption for the L category of

87

vehicles followed in the analysis. Figure 4.4 shows the combined driving velocity
profile of 34 repeated test IDC cycles. Hence a total drive distance of 22.372